

NDPS Case No. 14 of 2025

Order No. 18
dated 15.09.2025

Today is fixed for production, appearance and I.O.'s report.

Accused Shakti Nath Bhowmik, Sanju Bhowmik and Madan Sen are produced from J.C. through V.C. and remanded to further J/C till next date.

Another accused Rajat Kanti Chowdhuri on court bail is absent by filing a petition along with a petition for extension of interim bail.

Ld. PP in charge and the Ld. Lawyer of the accused are present.

Heard both sides.

The prayer for time is allowed and the prayer for extension of interim bail also allowed.

No bail petition is filed on behalf of accused persons namely Shakti Nath Bhowmik, Sanju Bhowmik and Madan Sen as submitted by their Ld. Advocate.

Received charge sheet being charge sheet No. 717/2025 dated 14.09.2025 U/sec. 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/29 of The NDPS Act along with FSL report against accused 1. Shakti Nath Bhowmik, 2. Sanju Bhowmik, 3. Madan Sen and 4. Rajat Kanti Chowdhuri who were arrested on 19.03.2025 out of which accused Rajat Kanti Chowdhuri is on bail and 5. Ashok Dutta, 6. Ashim Sen, 7. Sushanta Roy and 8. Jiban Deb who are still absconding in connection with Kotwali PS Case No. 286/2025 dated 19.03.2025.

The I.O. has also submits Chemical examination report separately.

Seen. Let it be kept with the record.

Copies of the documents relied upon in connection with the case are also submitted by the I.O for supplying the same to the accused person.

I have perused the case diary along with written complaint, statement of witnesses recorded u/s 161 of Cr.P.C., seizure lists and other materials on the case diary.

After careful perusal of the case diary it appears that there is sufficient prima facie materials for the offence U/sec. 20(b)(ii)(C)/25/29 of NDPS Act against accused persons namely 1. Shakti Nath Bhowmik, 2. Sanju Bhowmik, 3. Madan Sen, 4. Rajat Kanti Chowdhuri, 5. Ashok Dutta, 6. Ashim Sen, 7. Sushanta Roy and 8. Jiban Deb.

Accordingly, **cognizance for the offence U/sec. 20(b)(ii)(C)/25 29 of NDPS Act is taken** against accused 1. Shakti Nath Bhowmik, 2. Sanju Bhowmik, 3. Madan Sen, 4. Rajat Kanti Chowdhuri, 5. Ashok Dutta, 6. Ashim Sen, 7. Sushanta Roy and 8. Jiban Deb.

The I.O of this case also prayed before this Ld. Court to issue W/A against the absconded accused persons namely Ashok Dutta, Ashim Sen, Sushanta Roy and Jiban Deb.

Seen. Considered. The prayer of the I.O. for issuing WA is rejected. However, issue notice upon the absconded accused person Ashok Dutta, Ashim Sen, Sushanta Roy and Jiban Deb for appearance by the next date at once.

To 23.09.2025 for production, appearance and SR.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
(NDPS) Cooch Behar.
JO Code No. WB00654